from Standard Chartered Bank, CIMB Bank Bhd., and BNP Paribas.

  15

Pro Forma Net Asset Value (“NAV”) per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the LMK Acquisition on the NAV per Unit as at 31

December 2013, as if LMIR Trust had purchased LMK, entered into the LMK Leases and

completed the Equity Fund Raising on 31 December 2013, are as follows:

  As at 31 December 2013

 Before the LMK

Acquisition
(1)

 After the LMK

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 1,009,551 1,164,668

Units in issue and to be issued 2,453,307,080   2,855,347,212
(2)

NAV per Unit (cents) 41.15  40.79

Note:

(1) Based on the FY2013 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of (i) the EFR Units, (ii) new Units in

payment of the LMK Acquisition Fee and (iii) Consideration Units to PT AP or a party appointed by PT AP.

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of LMIR Trust as at 31 December

2013, as if LMIR Trust had purchased LMK, entered into the LMK Leases and completed

the Equity Fund Raising on 31 December 2013.

  As at 31 December 2013

 Actual
(1)

As adjusted for the

LMK Acquisition

 (S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured - -

Secured  147,500  147,500

Total short-term debt  147,500  147,500

Long-term debt:

Unsecured  475,000  475,000

Secured  -  140,000

Total long-term debt  475,000  615,000

Total Debt  622,500  762,500

Unitholders funds  1,009,551  1,164,668

Total Capitalisation  1,632,051  1,927,168

Note:

(1) Based on the FY2013 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

  16

7.3 Six months ended 30 June 2014

Pro Forma DPU and Distribution Yield

The pro forma financial effects of the LMK Acquisition on the DPU and distribution yield for

the six months ended 30 June 2014, as if LMIR Trust had purchased LMK, entered into

the LMK Leases and completed the Equity Fund Raising on 1 January 2014, and held and

operated LMK through to 30 June 2014, are as follows:

  As at 30 June 2014

 Before the LMK

Acquisition
(1)

 After the

LMK Acquisition

Distributable Income (S$’000) 33,349 41,749

[…]

(3) Based on the DPU divided by the closing price on 30 June 2014 of S$0.40.

Pro Forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the LMK Acquisition on the NAV per Unit as at 30 June

2014, as if LMIR Trust had purchased LMK, entered into the LMK Leases and completed

the Equity Fund Raising on 30 June 2014, are as follows:

  As at 30 June 2014

 Before the LMK

Acquisition
(1)

 After the LMK

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 1,015,594 1,170,723

Units in issue and to be issued 2,459,571,726 2,876,711,460
(2)

NAV per Unit (cents) 41.29 40.70

Notes:

(1) Based on the 6M2014 Unaudited Financial Statements.

(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of (i) the EFR Units, (ii) new Units in

payment of the LMK Acquisition Fee and (iii) Consideration Units to PT AP or a party appointed by PT AP.

  17

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of LMIR Trust as at 30 June

2014, as if LMIR Trust had purchased LMK, entered into the LMK Leases and completed

the Equity Fund Raising on 30 June 2014.

  As at 30 June 2014

 Actual
(1)

As adjusted for the

LMK Acquisition

 (S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured - -

Secured  -  -

Total short-term debt  -  -

Long-term debt:

Unsecured  475,000  475,000

Secured  -  140,000

Total long-term debt  475,000  615,000

Total Debt  475,000   615,000

Unitholders funds  1,015,594  1,170,723

Total Capitalisation  1,490,594  1,785,723

Notes:

(1) Based on the 6M2014 Unaudited Financial Statements.

8. OTHER INFORMATION

8.1 Interests of Directors and Substantial Unitholders
22

8.1.1 Interests of Directors of the Manager

As at the date of this announcement, the details of the unitholdings of the directors

of the Manager (“Directors”) are as follows:

Name of

Directors

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total no. of

Units held

%
(1)

No. of

Units

%
(1)

 No. of Units %
(1)

Mr Albert

Saychuan

Cheok

400,000 0.02  -   -  400,000 0.02